		RECEIPT NUMBER: 40-05082024-071			
		STATE CLE	ARINGHOUSE N	IUMBER (If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	W				
LEAD AGENCY SAN LUIS OBISPO CITY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL sscott@slocity.org		DATE 05/08/202	DATE 05/08/2024	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT	DOCUMENT NUMBER	
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO					
PROJECT TITLE					
ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 8 (SOLID WASTE), T	TITLE 12 (STORMWAT	ER), TITLE	13 (WATER A	AND SEWER),	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER	
AARON FLOYD	afloyd@slocity.org	oyd@slocity.org		(805) 781-7205	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
879 MORRO STREET	SAN LUIS OBISPO	CA	93401		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	_				
	Other Special District	State	e Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK ADDITION E EEEC.	, 9				
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$4,051.25	\$		
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,916.75			
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW		\$1,377.25	\$		
_ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,	•			
Exempt from fee ■					
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	y)				
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	e Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$		
County documentary handling fee			\$	\$50.00	
Other \$			\$		
PAYMENT METHOD:					
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL F	\$ _{''}	\$50.00		
SIGNATURE	NCY OF FILING PRINTED N	AME AND TITL	.E		
w Mei	issa Katz. Deputy Cour	ntv Clerk-Re	corder		

Filed in County Clerk's Office

Elaina Cano San Luis Obispo - County Clerk-Recorder

40-05082024-071

05/08/2024 FISH Pages: 3 Fee: \$ 50.00

By mkatz, Deputy

Notice of Exemption To: ○ Office of Planning and Research From: City of San Luis Obispo 1400 Tenth Street Public Utilities Department Sacramento, CA 95814 879 Morro Street San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 County Clerk Applicant Address: Name: Aaron Floyd, Utilities Director County of San Luis Obispo 1055 Monterey Street Email: afloyd@slocity.org San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 Phone Number: 805-781-7205 Project Title: Ordinance Amending Title 8 (Solid Waste), Title 12 (Stormwater), Title 13 (Water and Sewer), and Title 15 (Plumbing Code) of the Municipal Code Project Location - Specific: Project Location - City: San Luis Obispo Project Location - County: San Luis Obispo **Description of Project:** The proposed modifications and additions to multiple titles within the City's municipal code aim to address various issues such as 1) solid waste management, 2) stormwater quality, 3) water and sewer services, and 4) plumbing code related to grease control devices. In Title 8, concerning Health and Safety, revisions focus on regulating access to trash bins and complying with California State law AB1276 regarding single use foodware accessories and condiments. Title 12 revisions center on stormwater quality management and discharge control, aligning with California State regulations and addressing private property drainage maintenance disputes. Title 13 revisions cover water and sewer services, with updates reflecting California State water conservation regulations. cross-connection control, and concerns related to theft and unauthorized use of utility infrastructure. Sewer revisions target controlling Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSOs) through improvements to the sewer lateral programs, and managing Fats, Oils, and Grease (FOG) discharge. Title 15 revisions pertain to building and construction codes, including minor additions to plumbing standards to accommodate updated sizing calculations for grease control devices. Overall, these proposed revisions seek to enhance public health and safety, environmental protection, and regulatory compliance within the City's municipal code. They address emerging challenges and ensure alignment with state laws and regulations governing various aspects of municipal services and infrastructure. Name of Public Agency Approving the Project: City of San Luis Obispo Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project: City of San Luis Obispo Exempt Status (check one): Ministerial (Section 21080(b)(1); 15268; Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c) Categorical Exemptions. 15301 (Existing Facilities); 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small

Structures); 15307 (Actions by Regulatory Agencies for Protection of Natural Resources); 15308 (Actions by Regulatory Agencies for Protection of the Environment); 15309 (Inspections); and 15321 (Enforcement Actions by

Regulatory Agencies).

☐ Statutory Exemptions. State code number:
☐ General Rule Exemption (Sec. 15061(b)(3))

Reasons why project is exempt:

The proposed ordinance revisions are exempt from environmental review per California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Statute (Public Resources Code Section 21000, et seq.) and State CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs. 15000 et seq.) because the ordinance revisions are within certain classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment. The proposed ordinance revisions and additions qualify for exemptions as follows:

Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) because the operation, repair, maintenance, and minor alteration of existing water and sewer infrastructure and accessory equipment would involve negligible or no expansion of existing use.

Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) because the new structures and accessory equipment (such as sewer laterals, manholes, backflow devices, pre-treatment devices, flow monitoring devices, and submeters) are small and would only require minor modifications.

Sections 15307 (Actions by Regulatory Agencies for Protection of Natural Resources) and 15308 (Actions by Regulatory Agencies for Protection of the Environment) because the solid waste, recycled water, irrigation, water conservation, and groundwater management-related ordinance revisions are proposed consistent with State laws to assure the maintenance, restoration, or enhancement of a natural resource (including, but not limited to surface and groundwater resources and land resources related to reductions in landfill waste) and the ordinance revisions are proposed to assure the maintenance, restoration, enhancement, and protection of the environment and include procedures for the protection of the environment, including but not limited to the protection of water quality, the avoidance and minimization of sewage overflows and spills, the avoidance and reduction of litter adversely impacting water quality and surrounding land, and reductions in landfill solid waste.

Section 15309 (Inspections) and 15321 (Enforcement Actions by Regulatory Agencies) because the ordinance revisions include clarified procedures and requirements for inspections and enforcement procedures and actions.

Lead Agency

Contact Person: Shawna Scott

Area Code/Telephone/Ext. 805-781-7176 Email: sscott@slocity.org

Title: Chauma Coatt Cassial Desirate Manager

Title: Shawna Scott, Special Projects Manager